				LIC	ENSEE EVENT	REPORT	(LER)	U.S. NL	APPROVED OF EXPIRES - 8/3	TOAY COMMISS
FAGILI	TY NAME (	<u> </u>	AN . POINT	UNIT	NO. 2		10	OCKET NUMBER	<sup>(2)</sup> 2 4	7
	(4)	INOP	ERABLE R	OD POS	ITION INDI	CATTON	SYSTEM			
Ę١	VENT DATE	(8)	LER NUMBER (	8)	REPORT DATE (7)	1	OTHER	ACILITIES INVO	VED (8)	
MONTH	1 DAY	YEAR YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	MONTH DAY YEA	4	FACILITY NAM	ES	DOCKET NUMBE	A(S)
017	21 5	8 8 8 8							0   5   0   0	1011
 OP M	ERATING		EPORT IS BUBMITTE	D PURSUANT	UB248	B   F 10-CFA \$: 1	Check one or more o	f the following) (11	0   5   0   0	1011
POW	EA	24 2	0.405{=}{1}(I)		20,405(c) 50,36(c)(1)		50,73(a)(2)(iv)		73.71(b)	
(10			0,406{a}(1)(ii)		50.36(a)(2)		60.73(a)(2)(v)		73,71(c) OTHER (S	
	•	× ×	0,405(e)(1)(III)	X	89.73(+)(2)(i)		50.73(a)(2)(vili)(A	J .	below and 366AJ	In Tezt, NRC For
		→ <sup>2</sup>	0.406(s)(1)(iv)		50,73(s)(2)(U)		80,73(s)(2)(vili)(8	)		,
201 (201 200) 	-			<u>_</u>	ICENSEE CONTACT FOR T		50.73(s){2)(x)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
AME								<u> </u>	TELEPHONE NUN	ABER
		Coore						AREA CODE		
		Georg	e Dani,	Engine	er			91114	5 2 6	-15148
CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC TURER	REPORTABLE	CAL	JAE DESCAIBI	COMPONENT	MANUFAC TURER	REPORTABLE	
В	C F		IW 1 2 0	Y				t 1 1	-	
			SUPPLEME	NTAL REPORT	EXPECTED (14)		·	EXPECTE	D MONTI	OAY YE
ΥE	5 (If yes, co	mpiew EXPECTED	SUBMISSION DATE					SUBMISSI DATE II	DN .	
ARTER		1400 meca, I.e.,	approximately fifteen	ingia-space type	written linest (10)					
		At app defect regula caused indica Limiti Specif	proximately tive regula ated source a all rod p ation is a ing Condit	7 1345 h ator boa e of por position condit: ion for	nours and 181 ard on the So wer for the R hs to indicat ion not cover Operation an	5 hours la trar od Posi e high. ed by a	s on July nsformer t tion Indi Loss of a Technica	25, 1988 hat prov cation S all rod l Specif try into	, a ides a ystem positio ication Technic ment of	n al
		potent occurr the se condit this e	fication 3 ciometer agrence. The econd occur cion. The event.	0.1 was opeared e regula crence, health	s required on to correct t ator board on which ultima and safety o	d, ther both c he cond the tr tely co f the p	refore, en occasions. lition aft ansformer orrected t oublic wer	Adjust er the f was rep he high e not af	irst laced af voltage fected b	the ter y
	88	potent occurr the se condit this e	ication 3 ciometer aj cence. The cond occur cion. The event.	0.1 was opeared regula crence, health	s required on to correct t ator board on which ultima and safety o	d, ther both c he cond the tr tely co f the p	refore, en occasions. lition aft cansformer orrected to oublic wer	Adjust er the f was rep he high re not af	irst laced af voltage fected b	the ter y

:

; .

.

τΗς Ι,:Η <b>348</b> Α 303	LICENSEE EVENT RI	EPORT (LER) TEXT CONTI	NUATION	LE NUCLEAN ALUULATURE COMMISE APPROVED DW8 NC 3150-0104 [APIRES 8:31:05
ACILITY NAME IT		DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LEA NUM	BER 161 PAGE 131
ΤΝΙΓΓΤΑ	N DOTNE UNTE NO 2	• •	VIA# 510-1	NT A. RI. SCN 481 M N. WOIN i
مع به درمند درسه از الما ا	IN FOINT UNIT INC. 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 4	7 8 8 - 0	0 9 0 0 0 2 OF 0
	PLANT AND SYSTEM IDENT	IFICATION:		
	Westinghouse 4-loop pre	essurized water reacto	r	
	IDENTIFICATION OF OCCU	RRENCES:		
	A defective Sola trans: for the Rod Position In indicate high on two of	former that provides a ndication (RPI) system ccasions on the same d	regulated so caused rod p ay.	ource of power position to
	EVENT DATE: July 25, 3	1988		
	REPORTABILITY DETERMIN	ATION DATE: July 25,	1988	
	REPORT DUE DATE: Augus	st 24, 1988		
	REFERENCES: 1. Signi dated	ficant Occurrence Repo July 25, 1988	rt (SOR) 88-3	69,
	2. Signi dated	ficant Occurrence Repo July 25, 1988	rt (SOR) 88-3	70,
	PAST SIMILAR OCCURRENCE	ES: LER 84-03		
	DESCRIPTION OF OCCURREN	NCE:		
	On July 25, 1988 at app CCR and rod position in and the RPI system vol- higher than normal. The the time. Technical Sy RPI channel per group to at any time.	proximately 1345 hours ndication on the plant tage was found to be a he plant was operating pecification 3.10.6.2 nor two RPI channels p	, all RPI cha computer ind pproximately at 100% read allows not mo er bank to be	nnels in the licated high 10 volts stor power at ore than one e inoperable
-	The I & C technician so adjustment potentiometer was exercised and set output voltage returned the RPI system was cons	uspected a dirty conta er on the Sola transfo to its original positi d to normal, was monit sidered operable.	ct in the vol ormer. The po on. The Sola ored for one	tage otentiometer a transformer hour, then

At approximately 1815 hours the same day, all RPI channels in the CCR and rod position indication on the plant computer again indicated high and the RPI system voltage again indicated approximately 10 volts higher than normal. The plant was operating at 100% reactor power at the time.

Troubleshooting was conducted by I & C and it was determined the Sola transformer was defective. Maintenance and I & C replaced the transformer but all RPI channels indicated low. The original

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION APPROVED ONE NO 3150-0104 EXPIRES & 31:05								MISEION 104		
FACILITY NAME IN	DOCKET NUMBER (2)			LEA NUMBER IN				PAGE 131		
τνόταν ροτώπ τίντη νο 2				SEQUENT A.	$\square$	*1 + SIC N	,	П	•	
	0 5 0 0 0 2 4 7	8 8		0 0 9		010	0 3	OF	0  4	

It is mine where a neuronal was addressed which have been as [17].

transformer was reinstalled and the regulator board from the new transformer was installed into the original transformer. The RPI system voltage was set to the required voltage and rod positions were verified to be consistent with their positions prior to the event. Additionally, a flux map was performed to further substantiate rod positions.

# ANALYSIS OF OCCURRENCE:

Since Technical Specification 3.10.6.2 does not specify a "degraded mode" of operation for exceeding the number of RPI channels permitted to be out of service (inoperable), Technical Specification 3.0.1 was entered. Entries into 3.0.1 are reportable as required by NUREG-1022, Supplement No. 1, because, although Technical Specifications aren't violated when the plant enters 3.0.1 the plant is operating with a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications.

The RPI system requires a regulated source of 118 VAC power that is provided by a Sola transformer from MCC 24. When this input voltage varies, the corresponding output voltage from the rod position detectors will also vary. In these cases, since the source voltage indicated high, the output voltages from the rod position detectors, which are directly proportional to the positions of the rods, also indicated high. For both events, the rods did not physically move, rather, the RPI system was indicating the rods were further out than they actually were.

Since all RPI channels were indicating high, I & C suspected a dirty contact in the voltage adjustment potentiometer on the Sola transformer was changing circuit resistance which could have resulted in increased source voltage. The potentiometer was exercised several times and then set to its original position. This seemed to solve the problem since the source voltage returned to 118 VAC and maintained that value for one hour.

With the recurrence of the problem a few hours later, it was decided to replace the Sola transformer. However, when the new transformer was installed all the RPI channels indicated low even though the source voltage was correctly set to 118 VAC. It was hypothesized each transformer produces unique harmonic wave patterns and the RPI system was calibrated to the original transformer. Since recalibrating the system is an extensive task, it was decided to reinstall the original transformer and only replace the regulator board. The regulator board contains the voltage adjustment potentiometer that was suspected to be defective on the original transformer.

# LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

US NUCLEAN ALUULATORT COMMISSION APPROVED DNB NC 3150-0104 EXPIRES 5/31/85

4C16173 NAME (3)	DOCKET NUMBER 121	LER	NUMBER ISI	PAGE (3)
-		VLA# 5	NUMBER NUMBER	
INDIAN POINT UNIT NO. 2	0 5 0 0 0 2 4 7	818 -		

The new regulator board was installed into the original transformer and the voltage was set to 118 VAC. Using data from the plant computer on rod positions prior to the event, I & C verified the Control Bank D rods were at essentially the same positions after the repair. This is valid since the rods weren't intentionally moved and hadn't actually moved during the time taken to effect repairs. Additionally, a flux map was performed after repairs were completed to verify proper control rod alignment.

### CAUSE OF OCCURRENCES:

معمد احبادات

The high source voltage from the RPI system Sola transformer was caused by a defective regulator board that resulted in erroneous high rod position indication.

#### CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

The initial corrective action exercised the potentiometer and reset and maintained source voltage at 118 VAC. Final corrective action involved replacing the regulator board of the original Sola transformer, verifying correct rod positions by a comparison to pre-event positions and performing a flux map to further substantiate rod position. Stephen B. Bram Vice President

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. Indian Point Station Broadway & Bleakley Avenue Buchanan, NY 10511 Telephone (914) 737-8116

Re:

August 24, 1988

Indian Point Unit No. 2 Docket No. 50-247 LER 88-009-00

Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Station P1-137 Washington, DC 20555

The attached Licensee Event Report LER 88-009-00 is hereby submitted in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73.

Very truly yours,

Min

# Attachment

cc: Mr. William Russell Regional Administrator - Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

> Ms. Marylee M. Slosson, Project Manager Project Directorate I-1 Division of Reactor Projects I/II U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop 14B-2 Washington, DC 20555

Senior Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P.O. Box 38 Buchanan, NY 10511